

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT E. BLAKELY, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellee. )

---

CASE NO. 72,604

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
FEB 17 1989 ✓  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY  
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
CHIEF, CAPITAL APPEALS  
112-A Orange Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32014  
(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	18
POINT I	23
THE TRIAL COURT'S IMPROPER USE OF A CONFIDENTIAL PSYCHIATRIC EVALUATION VIOLATED BLAKELY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS, HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, AND HIS RIGHT RELATING TO SELF-INCRIMINATION.	
POINT II	34
THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE THUS VIOLATING BLAKELY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTI- TUTION.	
POINT III	42
IN CONTRAVENTION OF BLAKELY'S CONSTITU- TIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO A FAIR TRIAL, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH PREMEDITA- TION.	
POINT IV	45
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY IMPROPERLY RESTRICTING APPEL- LANT'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AT SENTENCING IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPEL- LANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND CONTRARY TO THE DICTATES OF <u>SKIPPER V. SOUTH CAROLINA</u> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986) AND <u>EDDINGS V. OKLAHOMA</u> , 454 U.S. 104 (1982).	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
POINT V THE TRIAL COURT'S RESTRICTION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S ARGUMENT RESULTED IN A DEPRIVATION OF BLAKELY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	51
POINT VI THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH RULE 3.210, FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE, WHERE IT BECAME APPARENT DURING THE TRIAL THAT BLAKELY MIGHT BE INCOMPETENT THEREBY RESULTING IN A VIOLATION OF BLAKELY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	54
POINT VII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BLAKELY'S MOTION FOR APPOINTMENT OF A MEDICAL EXPERT THEREBY RESULTING IN A DEPRIVATION OF BLAKELY'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	64
POINT VIII BLAKELY'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WHERE THE TRIAL COURT INAPPROPRIATELY FOUND THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	70
POINT IX IN CONTRAVENTION OF BLAKELY'S RIGHTS UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	78
POINT X SECTION 921.141 (5)(h), FLORIDA STATUTES (1987) IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE THUS VIOLATING THE FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	81

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
POINT XI THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO GIVE ANY WEIGHT TO UNCONTROVERTED MITIGATING EVIDENCE RESULTED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSED DEATH SENTENCE IN CONTRAVENTION OF <u>LOCKETT V. OHIO</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	85
POINT XII ROBERT BLAKELY'S DEATH SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM WHERE THE STATE, THE TRIAL COURT, AND THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS DIMINISHED THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE JURY'S ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS CONTRARY TO <u>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	91
POINT XIII ROBERT BLAKELY'S DEATH SENTENCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM IN THAT THE STATE SYSTEMATICALLY EXCLUDED BLACKS AND DEATH PENALTY OPPONENTS FROM THE JURY IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 16, OF THE FLORIDA'S CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENTS FIVE, SIX, EIGHT, AND FOURTEEN OF THE UNITED STATES.	96
POINT XIV IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	99
CONCLUSION	104
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	105

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Adams v. Wainwright</u> 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), modified 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. granted sub</u> <u>nom</u> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. 1106, 99 L.Ed.2d 267 (1988)	91, 93, 94
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	passim
<u>Alford v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	49
<u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u> 407 U.S. 25 (Fla. 1972)	100
<u>Banda v. State</u> 13 FLW 451 (Fla. July 14, 1988)	93
<u>Barwick v. State</u> Review pending, Supreme Court of Florida Case No. 70,097	98
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	50
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982)	70, 73
<u>Britt v. North Carolina</u> 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	66
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	101
<u>Bundy v. State</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	75
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	passim
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	37
<u>Cireck v. State</u> 201 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1967)	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Clark v. State</u> 510 A.2d 243 (Md. 1986)	52
<u>Combs v. State</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	93
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1974)	100
<u>Douglas v. California</u> 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	66
<u>Downs v. Dugger</u> 514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	88
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	61
<u>Echols v. State</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985)	87
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 454 U.S. 104 (1982)	45,49,86
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	101
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	32
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	34
<u>Funchess v. Wainwright</u> 788 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> 475 U.S. 1133, 106 S.Ct. 1668, 90 L.Ed.2d 209 (1986)	94
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	34,82
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	100
<u>Gardner v. State</u> 733 S.W. 2d 195 (Tex. Cr.App. 1987)	52
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	82,99

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	66
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	36,74
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 409 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	
<u>Harich v. Wainwright</u> 813 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>reh'g granted and opinion vacated sub nom</u> , 828 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1987)	94
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988)	94
<u>Harvard v. State</u> 375 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 414 U.S. 956 (1979)	81,102
<u>Herring v. State</u> 446 U.S. 1049 (Fla. 1984)	100
<u>Hill v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	63
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> 481 U.S. —, 107 S.Ct. 1821 (1987)	49,86,88
<u>I.T.T. v. United Telephone Co.</u> 60 F.R.D. 177 (M.D. Fla. 1973)	30
<u>Keenan v. Superior Court</u> 31 Cal.3d 424 (1982)	52
<u>Kibler v. State</u> 501 So.2d 76 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	21,97
<u>Kibler v. State</u> Review pending, Florida Supreme Court Case No. 70,067	97,98
<u>King v. State</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	102
<u>King v. State</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	103

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Little v. Armontrout</u> 835 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1987)	66
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	passim
<u>Maggard v. State</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	74
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> 817 F.2d 1471, <u>reh'g granted and opinion vacated</u> 828 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1987)	93, 94
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	passim
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	92
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	37
<u>Messer v. State</u> 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976)	49
<u>Middleton v. State</u> 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1982)	74
<u>Miller v. State</u> 435 So.2d 258 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	50
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	99
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	75
<u>Pender v. State</u> 432 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	50
<u>Piccarrillo v. State</u> 329 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	50
<u>Pope v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	76
<u>Pouncy v. State</u> 353 So.2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	29



TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Pridgen v. State</u> 531 So.2d 951 (Fla. 1988)	62,63
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	35,36,102
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 372 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1979)	102
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 360 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1978)	102
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975), <u>affirmed</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	102
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	102
<u>Purkhiser v. State</u> 210 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1968)	42
<u>Quince v. Florida</u> 459 U.S. 895 (1982)	101
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	37
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	88
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	78
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	37
<u>Schetter v. Schetter</u> 239 So.2d 51 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	30
<u>Scott v. State</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	75
<u>Scott v. State</u> 420 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1982)	63
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	75
<u>Sireci v. State</u> 399 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1981)	76

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	45, 49, 86
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 U.S. 696 (Fla. 1978)	100
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	82
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	34, 70
<u>State v. Whitfield</u> 487 So.2d 1045 (Fla. 1986)	81
<u>Stewart v. Dugger</u> 847 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1988)	93, 94
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	52
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	71, 92, 93
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	74
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright</u> 788 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1986) <u>cert. denied</u> 475 U.S. 1113, 106 S.Ct. 1623, 90 L.Ed.2d 173 (1986)	94
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	88
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	43
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	52
<u>United States v. Miller</u> 660 F.2d 563 (5th Cir. 1981)	31
<u>UpJohn Co. v. United States</u> 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	29
<u>Ursry v. State</u> 428 So.2d 713 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	98
<u>Welty v. State</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	36
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	37
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	70,76
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	101
<u>Witt v. State</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	99,100
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
Fifth Amedment, United States Constitution	passim
Sixth Amedment, United States Constitution	passim
Eighth Amedment, United States Constitution	passim
Fourteenth Amedment, United States Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	passim
Section 90.502, Florida Statutes (1987)	28
Section 90.502 (2), Florida Statutes (1987)	28,30
Section 90.503, Florida Statutes (1987)	28,29
Section 90.508, Florida Statutes (1987)	30,31
Section 921.141 (5)(h), Florida Statutes (1987)	passim
Section 921.141 (5)(d), Florida Statutes (1985)	101
18 U.S.C. Section 3006A	66
Rule 3.210 (a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	54
Rule 3.210 (b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	54
Rule 3.216, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	27
Rule 3.216(a), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	2,23,32

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Canon 4, Code of Professional Responsibility	29
EC 4-2, Code of Professional Responsibility	29
EC 4-5, Code of Professional Responsibility	29
McCormick, <u>Evidence Section 93</u> , (2d ed. 1972)	30
<u>Uncontroverted Mitigating Evidence in Florida Capital Sentencings</u> , Fla. B.J., January 1989.	87
Webster's Third International Dictionary, (1981)	78
